ALBELOO BYTE

ision No. -88720 APR 181978 Decision No. -88720

THE COUNTY OF SECTIONS OF THE OWN OFFICE COTT

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO T

Application of WEST TRANSPORTATION, ) INC., a corporation, for authority to charge at a rate less than those prescribed in Minimum Rate Tariff Application No. 57100 No. 2, for the transportation of (Filed February 18, 1977) glass, flat, not bent, vfor PPG and med decomposition of the pursuant to Section 3666 of them play and a part of the part of the control of the part of the control of the Public Utilities Code of California.

ందన చాన్

10mg 677 .A.B

.జారమణమ్యపత్ **జాల**మ్ ప్రధానమానకు న

Control of the contro

Tony Heywood, for West Transportation, Inc. A. Santage of the contraction of the contract Charles D. Gilbert and H. Hughes, for 1902 California Trucking Association, interested Geoffrey W. Meloche, for the Commission staff - 000

# A CONTROL - CONT

West Transportation, Inc. is engaged in the for-hire transportation\_ofproperty\_as\_a\_permitted\_carrier\_\_ Applicant\_c\_\_ seeks authority to deviate from the otherwise governing provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff 2 (MRT 2) for the transportation of glass. flat, not bent, for PPG Industries, Inc. from Fresno to various destinations located within the Los Angeles Metropolitan Zones 201 through 262, inclusive, as described in the Commission's Distance Table.

Public hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge Gagnon in San Francisco on October 21, 1977. Submission of this matter was stayed pending service of an appropriate notice by applicant to competing carriers American Transfer Co. and

R BORNING M

ಹಳವೆ

M.A.P. Transportation, Inc. The notice was to include a request that the carriers advise the Commission within thirty days whether they desired an opportunity to be heard. A copy of applicant's notice was received on December 15, 1977. On January 4, 1978, American Transfer Co. requested that Application No. 57100 be set for further hearing at which time they would be prepared to present evidence in opposition to applicant's sought deviation authority. On February 1, 1978, American Transfer Co. withdrew its protest and request for further hearing. M.A.P. Transportation, Inc., being duly notified, did not request an opportunity to be heard in this matter. Application No. 57100 now stands submitted for decision.

Applicant's sought authority is the same as that previously authorized American Transfer Co. (SDD Crder No. 551, dated April 14, 1977). A comparison of the present MRT 2 Class 35 rates with applicant's proposed deviation rate, in cents per 100 pounds. follows:

From: Fresno Range of MRT 2 Rates - Proposed Rate To: L.A. Metro. (Minimum Weights - in pounds)

Zones 201 40,000 50,000 50,000

through 262 \$1.00-\$1.15 \$0.96-\$1.10 \$0.68

చెక్కుడేన్ మీరు మేమమ్మనాను అయిందానాని అయిని చేసే కొనిమికి కి ప్రేష్ట్లుకోని అనింది. ముమ్మక్షున్ను చేసి

Note: MRT2 rates subject to a surcharge of 18 percent and a succession of will and a succession of the succession of the

πουσον που συμφηνεί, ρυπάζεις συννέου οθ επ δρηνομείε η πουίου θη πουσον που σο σοπρουίκη δοννίωνε λανειίονα Περγυθίου θου σαι

Decision No. 87391, dated May 24, 1977, in Application No. 56837, granted M.A.P. Transportation, Inc. authority to also assess PPG Industries, Inc. a deviation rate of 68 cents per 100 pounds, minimum weight 50,000 pounds, for the transportation of glass, and flat, not bent, from Fresno to various points in the Los Angeles Basin Territory.

Applicant's marketing manager presented a statement which indicates that for the 12-month period ended July 1977, west Transportation, Inc. hauled 66 truckloads of glass, flat, not bent, from the shipper's Fresno plant facilities. Of this amount 18 shipments were delivered to interstate destinations in Arizona and 1 truckload was transported to Nevada, 20 shipments were destined to points in the San Francisco Bay Area, and 27 loads were delivered to southern California points located beyond the Los Angeles Basin Territory. A letter from PPG Industries, Inc., announcing its support for the sought relief and attached to Application No. 57100 as Exhibit 4 thereof, states: "Because of a major modification at this facility, we will be making more shipments in the future and would like to have West Transportation, Inc. as a backup for our prime carrier, and applicant Transfer."

Applicant desires to participate in the anticipated and increase instraffic from the shipper's Fresno plant facilities. If this sought authority is granted applicant will utilize four of company-owned and operated line tractors based at the carrier's Visalia terminal.

Transportation, Inc., the authority now sought by applicant, the Commission, in effect, recognized the existence of special transportation conditions essential to a favorable consideration of the deviation rate authority involved in this proceeding.

In addition, applicant has submitted estimated cost and revenue data (Exhibit 1) which indicate that, when revised to reflect an allowance of \$63.68 per shipment for indirect expenses (based on indirect expense ratio of 25 percent), the results of operations under the proposed deviation rate will be profitable. This estimated results of operation would still exist if the cost data

were further revised to reflect an appropriate depreciation cost factor for equipment which applicant contends is nearly, and do not if not fully, depreciated. States of column to contends is nearly, and contends is nearly, and contends is nearly, and contends of the findings.

- 1. Applicant seeks authority to deviate from the other— course wise governing provisions of MRT 2 by assessing a reduced rate of the transportation of glass, flat, not bent, from Fresno and to points located within Los Angeles Metropolitan Zones 201-212 and through 262, inclusive for PPG Industries, Inc.
- 3. The special circumstances surrounding the transportation point which applicant contends justify granting the sought deviation of the authority, have been previously recognized and established by a sold the Commission 2.200 and an adaptication of a sold and according to
- 4.30 The proposed less than minimum rate has been shown encount to be reasonable. I flaw some lines of the reasonable of flaw some lines are the second of the reasonable of the second of the second
- The Application No. 1957100 filled by West Transportation, Inc. 1955 should be granted as provided in the londer therein 200 and 300 by
- 220 Since transportation conditions may change forthe authority of should be made to expire in approximately cone year funless sooner as as canceled, smodlified, or extended by the Commission. The is as associative, in a second to the second of the condition of the second of the condition of the second of the condition of the c
  - స్టున్నలు, కుప్ల గ్రామంత్రంకలకు కులుపున్నికుంటే కాత్రంలో ఇందిని ప్రత్యేశారుకుండిని ఈ వ్యవస్థులు చెప్పులు. తిలుకుముందింది కాత్యాప్పులు అనే అత్తారాజనుప్పులు ఇంట్రెస్ కావిస్తున్నారు. ఆయు ఆయు చేస్తున్నారు.

# ORDER

# IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. West Transportation, Inc. is authorized to deviate from the otherwise governing provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff 2 by assessing a rate no lower than that set forth in Appendix A of this order.
- 2. The authority granted herein shall expire on April 30, 1979, unless sooner canceled, modified, or extended by the Commission.

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days after the date hereof.

			San Francisco	California,	this	18-11
day	of	APRIL	, 1978.		1.2	

William From Jo

Robert Betrument President

Veina L. Strugen

Commissioners

Commissioner Richard D. Gravelle, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

#### APPENDIX A

Carrier: West Transportation, Inc.

Shipper: PPG Industries, Inc.

Commodity: Glass, flat, not bent, as described in Item 86730 series of the governing National Motor Freight Classification.

# From: Fresno.

To: Destination points located within Los Angeles Metropolitan Zones 201 through 262, inclusive as described in the Commission's governing Distance Table.

Rate: 68 cents per 100 pounds, subject to a minimum weight of 50,000 pounds.

# Conditions:

- Shipment shall be loaded and unloaded by consignor and consignee at no expense to carrier.
- 2. If subhaulers are employed they shall be paid no less than the rate authorized herein without any deductions for use of applicant's trailing equipment.
- 3. In all other respects, the rates and rules set forth in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 shall apply.